

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16589/2013

PANKAJ KUMAR DAS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJIB KR. CHUTIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16591 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18563 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24556 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24557 of 2013

(With office report)

Date: 16/04/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Parthiv K. Goswamy, Adv.  
Mr. Yashvardhan Singh, Adv.  
Ms.Diksha Rai,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Vartika Sahay, Adv.  
M/S Corporate Law Group,Adv.  
Mr. Vikash Singh ,Adv  
Ms.Diksha Rai ,Adv  
Mr. Y.P. Mahajan, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.16589/2013

The duly represented respondent Nos.3 to 5, 20, 21,  
Item No.79 -2-

18, 19 and 24, represented through the learned Advocates, M/s  
Corporate Law Group, Mr. B. V. Balram Das and Mr.Vikash Singh  
respectively, are granted four weeks' time, as final chance,  
for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.1, 2, 6 to 8, 9, 10, 11 to 14, 15,  
16, 17 and 22 are reported to be duly and properly served  
through post and dasti but none appeared on their behalf.

Service report in respect of respondent No.23 is

still awaited from the Ld. District Court.

Reminder be issued.

SLP(C) NO. 16591 of 2013

Four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, to respondent Nos.3 to 5, 20, 21 and 24 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Respondent Nos.1, 2, 6 to 16, 17, 22 and 23 are reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on their behalf.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos.18 and 19 has already come on record.

SLP(C) NO. 18563 of 2013

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and 6 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite final chance granted on the last date.

Item No.79

-3-

Respondent Nos.4, 5 and 7 are reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on their behalf.

Dasti report in respect of respondent No.8 is awaited.

SLP(C) NO. 24556 of 2013

Respondent No.1 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite final chance granted on the last date.

Notice be reissued to respondent Nos.4 to 9 through the concerned District Court besides usual mode.

On behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 3, notice has been accepted by the learned Advocate, Ms. Vartika Sahay, who has undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit by the next date. Complete set of the pleadings be served on the

learned counsel within two weeks of which necessary proof be filed on record and thereafter counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

SLP(C) NO. 24557 of 2013

The learned Advocates, Ms. Vartika Sahay and Mr.Y.P.

Mahajan have accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and

2 and respondent No.19 respectively.

They have undertaken to

file vakalatnama and counter affidavit by the next date.

Complete set of the pleadings be served on the learned

counsels within two weeks of which necessary proof be filed on

Item No.79

-4-

record and thereafter counter affidavit be filed within four

weeks.

Respondent Nos.3 and 18 have failed to file counter

affidavit, despite final chance granted on the last date.

Notice be reissued to respondent Nos.4 to 17 and 20

to 23 through the concerned District Court besides usual mode.

List again on 25.7.2014.

(M.A. SAYEED)

REGISTRAR

rd